Site: ML12105B
Market: ML

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE (“Amendment”™) is made and entered into this day
of , 2020 by and between City of Milwaukee, a Wisconsin Municipal
Corporation (“Lessor”), and T-Mobile Central LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as successor in
mterest to VOICESTREAM PCS 11 CORPORATION (“Lessee™).

Recitals
The parties hereto recite, declare and agree as follows:

A. Lessor and Lessee (or as applicable, their respective predecessors in interest) entered into a
Lease dated December 18, 2000 (as amended by that certain First Amendment to Lease Agreement dated
January 21, 2013, that certain Second Amendment to Lease Agreement dated August 11, 2017 and that
Third Amendment to Lease Agreement dated January 9, 2019, collectively the “Lease”), with respect to a
portion of the property (“Premises”) located at 8814 W. Lisbon Avenue, Milwaukee, WI 53222
(“Property™).

B. Lessor and Lessee desire to enter into this Amendment in order to modify and amend certain
provisions of the Lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,
Lessor and Lessee covenant and agree as follows:

1. Effective as of the date of full execution of this Fourth Amendment, Lessee will have the right
to modify its Equipment as described and depicted on Exhibit C-1, which is attached hereto to replace
Exhibit C and by this reference incorporated herein, and Lessor hereby consents to and approves of the
modifications described and depicted on Exhibit C-1 in all respects.

2. The terms and conditions of the Lease are incorporated hérein by this reference, and
capitalized terms used in this Fourth Amendment shall have the same meanings such terms are given in
the Lease. Except as specifically set forth herein, this Fourth Amendment shall in no way modify, alter or
amend the remaining terms of the Lease, all of which are ratified by the parties and shall remain in full
force and effect. To the extent there is any conflict between the terms and conditions of the Lease and
this Fourth Amendment, the terms and conditions of this Fourth Amendment will govern and control.

3. Lessor represents and warrants to Lessee that the consent or approval of no third party,
including and without limitation, a lender, is required with respect to the execution of this Fourth
Amendment, or if any such third party consent or approval is required, Lessor has obtained any and all
such consents or approvals.

4. The persons who have executed this Fourth Amendment represent and warrant they are duly
authorized to execute this Fourth Amendment in their individual or representative capacity as indicated.

5. This Fourth Amendment will be binding on and inure to the benefit of the parties herein, their
heirs, executors, administrators, successors-in-interest and assigns.

6. This Fourth Amendment may be executed in duplicate counterparts, each of which will be
deemed an original.

MLI12105B_6259 AMD_Anchor Phase 1_3092764 72847



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment effective as of
, 2020.

LESSEE:

T-Mobile Central LLC,
A Delaware limited liability company

By:
Name:
Title:
Date:
TMOLegal [/ s
20200930 Approved
LESSOR: Tl )

CITY OF MILWAUKEE

By:
Tom Barrett, Mayor

By:
Jim Owczarski, City Clerk

COUNTERSIGNED
By:
Aycha Sawa, Comptroller

Approved as to form and execution
This day of , 2020.

Assistant City Attorney

Signatures of Tom Barrett, Jim Owczarski and Aycha Sawa authenticated this day of
, 2020.

Jeremy R. McKenzie
Assistant City Attorney
State Bar No. 1051310

ML12105B_6259_AMD_Anchor_Phase |_3092764_72847



Site: ML12105B
Market: ML

Exhibit C-1



»
iR - -Mobile~
&
1400 OPUS PLACE
" ® Downers Grove, IL 60515
EgE H B & ® —A ‘ -d ®
| stick together SRS
i
VICINITY MAP PROJECT INFORMATION SITE ADDRESS: SITE COORDINATES: |
[ rarprebe . & . Engincering
i H i i T-MOBILE SITE NUMBER:  ML121058 _ 8814 W, LISBON AVE LATITUDE NORTH: 43.083429580 Profes
SR T-MOBILE SITE NAME: MILWAUKEE FIRE STATION BG MILWAUKEE, W1 53201 LONGITUDE WEST: -88.022643700 Misow b H
b ¥ . JURISDICTICN:  CITY OF MILWAUKEE 117 BANOPIERCT.
SITE TYPE: MONOPOLE COUNTY MILWAUKEE CONTACT. AREBWESTRENGBE £ COM
SCOPE OF WORK SHEET INDEX ML121058
‘ — TTE WE
il ‘\.m; it EASED ON RF0S DATED: 0710872020 APPLICANT: SHEET DESCRIPTION REV. MILWAUKEE FIRE
3 . Tk | v score o womk consiss oF _-Hu - -ZQ—HH_. . T-1_| TITLE SHEET STATION BG
P SNTENNA LEVEL it C-1__| EXISTING COMPOUND PLAN S
o - il 1400 0PUS PUCE C2 | EXISTING AND PROPOSED EQUIFMENT LAYOUT JRAT N
i ﬁ%nb.z.mmu. TOBE INSTALLED . — DOWNCRS GROVE, L 30515 =3 | TOWER ELEVATION MILWAUKEE, W1 53
- . S/DIPLEXERS TO BE INSTALLE! I ——
! b + (1) EXISTING HCS 1.0 COVP TO REWAW CONETMICTIN MUGER CHRIOPHER. LT C-4 | EXISTING AND PROPOSED ANTENNA LAYOUT - BRI, (AROVEL | DU
1 + (1) NEW HCS 2.0 PENDANT TO BE INSATLLED EMAIL: CHRIS.LYTLE®T-MOBILE.COM [ NEW EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS A PRELIM CDs AEV A kE oatsi)
OROUND LEVEL RF-1 | ATENNA AND CABLE SCHEDULE O U O i
e : i ; ABE FIRM; l : i |won
+ EXISTING SITE SUPPORT CABINET WiTH SUB-MODULES TO BE RF-2 | SYSTEM CONNECTION DIAGRAM
SR L ST R o R RF3 | ANTENNAS & RRU's SPECIFICATIONS
et Al e SP-1 | LARGE DELTA CABINET MFR. SPECS
EXISTING FSMF U-1300/G1900 TO BE FE-USED SP-2 |LARGE DELTA BATTERY CABINET MFR. BPECS
+ NSTALL (1) NEW HP LARGE 3 DELTA EITE SUPPORT CABINET
VERIFY s___? FINAL RFDS FOR EXISTIHG MODULES/CARDS TO BE G-1 | GROUNDING RISER AND NOTES
REUSED AND NEW TO BE INSTALLED NSIDE NEW CABINET, B
INSTALL {1} NEW HP LARGE 3 DELTA BATTERY BACK UP UNIT GN-1 | GENERAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS
(1) EXISTING LARGE COVP TO REMAR GN-2 | GENERAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS
(1) EXISTING 275 N8N HIGH GAP HCS TO REWAIN TE ACQUISITION:
1) NEW HCS 2.0 TOWER JUNCTION BOX.
1) NEW 276 HCS 2.0 TRUNK oy
OBTAIN CURRENT RFDS WITHIN 48 HES. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION 7 .
FOLLOW BORT MATRIX PER RF CONFIGURATION
+  FOLLOW CURRENT T-MOBILE m.;z_uymg)zdctml)ﬂ_zn. _ :mﬁnwm :—30-
et . aad € piaie Conmuliing Bersress
RETURN ALL UNUSED NEW AND USEC EQUIPMENT/MATERIALS T
WAREHOUSE IN THE SAME CONDITEING WHEN (T WAS REMOVED AKDAGOK TERRAGE, L oAt
PROVIOE CLOSEOUT DOCUMENT WITHIN 72 HRS AFTER SITE CONTACT : RAY BHINKLE
COMPLETION PH: TT-060-8781
CLOSE GPEN PERMITS AFTER SITE COMPLETION
>vmwo<)—lm | CERTIFY THAT THESE DRAWNGS WERS PREPARED
BY VE OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVIE ION AND
CONTROL AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNC VLEDGE AN
BELIEF COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTA CF THE
TMCBILEOPS COVERNING BULDING CODE.
z:m... w__.ﬂwa.- below. PREPARED BY. AE
. - belore you dig. Rrore CHECKEDBY: AE
Sy oy 4 .19 Srwcoll1 1 som APPROVEDBY: RA
NOTES TO GENERAL CONTRACTOR: APPLICABLE CODES: ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS: | #Fenaneer —
GC SHALL VERIFY ALL EXIETING PLANS, DIMENSIONS & COND ITE BUILDING CODE 2015 INTERNATICNAL BUILDING CODE AND SITE ACQUISITION
G BHALL WIEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ARCHITECTIENGINGER OF RECORD OF ANY WISCONSIN CADES A TATION TITLE SHEET
m.wnxmnrzn_mm PRIOR.TO CONSTRUCTION _ . ) THIS FACILITY DOES NOT REQUIRE POT/BLE WATER AND
G SHALL COMPLY WITH O5HA BAFETY REQUIREMENTS AT ALL TIME DURING SITE ELECTRICAL CODE: 2008 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE WILL NOT PRODUGE ANY SEWAGE. CONSTRUCTION
CONSTRUCTION.
G L SHALL HAVE THE SITE MANNED WITH A CREW AND SUPERVISOR DURING ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED BHEET NUMBEA
CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE CODES AS LAND LORD
G.G. BHALL CONFIRM WITH T MOBILE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER /AND AAE FIRM FOR THE ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES.
MOET RECENT BET OF DRAWINGS AND ETRUCTURAL ANALYEIS PRIOR TO BIDDING ON NOTHING [N THESE PLANS |5 TO BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT WORK IﬂlA
SITE NOT CONFORMING TO THE LATEST ELTTIONS OF THE ADOPTED
’ 20DES:




FONSTRUETON ROt [ - -Mobile~

1400 OPUS PLACE
Downers Grove, IL 60515

1. ELEVATIONS ARE ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL.

.............................

"~ BITE NveER
ML12105B
e e
MILWAUKEE FIRE
STATION BG

LT
8814 W. LISBON AVE
MILWAUKEE. Wl 53201

— T
REV. BUBMITTAL APPROVED | DATE

A PREUM CDs ABV A AE 0805204

] FINAL COn REV 0 RE L

10. ALL CLEAN SOIL MAY BE USED ON SITE UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED i | REVISEDCOsREV AE_ |oenon)

IN THE REGULATORY COMMENTS OR BID DOCS.

11, ACCESS TO OTHER CUSTOMERS ON SITE CAN NOT BE BLOCKED AT
ANYTIME .

12. ALL SAFETY HAZARDS MUST BE MARKED WITH WARNING TAPE OR
SAFETY FENCE.

13. PROPER SIGNAGE MUST BE POSTED AT ACCESS OF COMPOUND PER
QSHA SPEC,

MANAGER IMMEDIATELY AFTER ATTENGDING TO THE PERSON(S)
NEEDS AND ADMINISTERING FIRST AIDE IF NEEDED.

15, GC'S ARE NOT TO CONTACT LANDOWNERS. ALL MATTERS MUST BE
REPORTED TO PROJECT MANAGEMENT TEAM.

18. PROVIDE 2 PULL STRINGS SECURELY FASTENED AT EACH END OF
ALL CONDUITS. THE PULL STRINGS ARE TO BE 200 LB. TEST
POLYETHYLENE CORD. PROVIDE CAP ON THE END OF EACH
CONDUIT AND MARK AS SHOWN ON THIS SITE PLAN.

17. ALL CONDUITS MUST BE PROPERLY INSTALLED AND SEALED TO
PREVENT FREEZING AND DAMAGE

18, GC SHALL USE 3/4" PLYWOOD AROUND AREAS OF
EGRESS/INGRESSS TD CONSTRUCTION SITE IN ORDER
L

18. GC TO REPAIR GRASSY AREAS TO LIKE CONDITION
SHALL WATER TO SATURATION ONCE WEEKLY UNTIL
SOD IS ESTABUSHED. MINIMUM OF 4 WATERING.

PREPARED BY AE

CHECKEDBY: AE
APPROVEDBY: RA___

SHEET TTLE

OVERALL SITE PLAN

BHEET NUWBER

- C-1

(1) EXISTING COMPOUND PLAN
\_/J soaE s




LEGEND LEGEND »
= - 1. GC. TO SWAP DISTING SAR-A WTH SAS—bg I - r
B PP S A R o | " e
EQUIPMENTS TO BE 00fES = |
REMOVED LR, i 1400 OPUS PLACE
4, GG TO INSTALL ETHERNET CABLE BETWEEN CABINETS FIR || Downers Grove, IL 60515
ALARMNG AND AC CABLING NEED TO PROPERLY POWER UP |
THE LBY THIS BUCTMENT ASD INPURMATRIN | ERETNY
5, NEW CABINETS DO NOT FEQUIRE THE THERMAL PROBES TO _ T4 Dk i AL BTRUATIN 5 4l
BE HOOKED UP ANY LONGER. o o
- . . i

EXSTING NORTEL CABNET & PUNTH
O BE RENOVED
') NEW HCS 2.0 JUNCTION BOX
BUSTNG COVP T0 BE nz,ﬁcﬁgﬁ NEW 1" 15GID RMC CONDUITS e
BELOW, ATTACHED T EASTING FOR DC POWER & (1) FOR FIEER FROM Y e
WALL. SEE DETAL SHEET C-3. ﬂn_o_uﬁ_-swrelﬁ
EXISTING CABLE TRAY aggﬂﬂﬁqqﬁﬂ!l:e FEJOATED T-MCHLE Fﬁlﬂﬂw&ggﬁ- TLETT. I 60
B o it G = o |
Eﬂim umﬂ.:_znz FSNF-U1900/G1500 INSIDE NEW CABINET. POMER, (1) ea_ﬂi!ﬂn-a & (1
— DOSTING ANO's & POST NEW 2% RIGD RUC N ML121058
FOR DC POWER k

TELCO,
mﬁ%wﬂmﬂmﬂ_q / L
CABINE ) —
| \
T

TO BE REMOVED EXISTNG CTHER CARRIER oc <)
- FRUPUOT CAMET () ) W ke o0k | sy ssdecho o MILWAUKEE FIRE
\ : \ / \ I T g STATIONBG
H, 1\ J ] ] / 8814 W, LISBON AVE

MILWAUKEE, W1 53201

pt—T
L~

t ju— — I | M—
mﬂ.ﬂ.ﬂm «an_wnﬁwht: i 1 M.nmﬁm RAC 20 REV, SUBATTAL (APPROVED | DATE
_ STING PPC 17 \ i x| eeucoensva |tz [wosm
— ! — EXSTNG
/ \ | \ \ CABINET TO REWAIN CABNET o FINAL COw REV 0 £ |t
] 1| mevistn con mev ¢ e |owion
. c — ./

| CERTIFY THAT THESE DARAWNGY WERT PREPARED
BY VIE OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPER|S 1OM ANQ

_:_\:\\-.-J [ [ ]

/
PREPARED BY: AE
Mmﬁqﬂﬁ\ \\ prd s CHECKEDBY: AE
GC. TO RELOCATE EXISTING )1 900 AND APPROVED BY: RA
S tee e o oum S N e P o AT L
G.C. TO INSTALL POMER BOOSTERS PER FINAL RFDS. SPSEEA
EXISTING & PROPOSED
@ & EQUIPMENT LAYOUT
'hm,.:i"x
~, EXISTING EQUIPMENT PLAN VIEW /> PROPOSED EQUIPMENT PLAN VIEW - OuM

(1 2
V) scAE e o \ £/ scae e 1o




w0

;

............ e e ; ']
W e e G | STRUCTURAL NOTE: I R .gogw...

ANTENNA (TYP.) 1~ . TO REFER TO LATEST STRUGTURAL ANALYSS AND MOUNT ANALYSS |
PERFORMED BY WESTIN ENGNZERING CONSULTANTS, LTD DATED [ ; .

SEPTEMSER 10, 2020 PRIOR 10 CONSTRUCTION STARTS. | 1400 OPUS PLACE
OF TOWER SHALL BE MADE WTHOUT THE | Downers Grove, IL 60515

%
I
s

i _ Ty 00 A 053
Ere

| 2= ALL NEW INSTALLED EQUIPMENT MUST NOT INTERFERE WITH THE CLMBING | UL BOCTAT 3 BT At

| FAGE AND SAFETY CLMB. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE SURE CLN ARE LT

| 100K FREE OF CABLES AND NOUNTS AFTER INSTALLATION IS COMPLTE. | ok

1117 SANOPIPER CT,
BARTLETT, IL 0103
CONTACT: ASE@WESTINENGINEE ANG COM

BITE NUMBER

ML121058

EXISTNG & PROPOSED T-—MOBILE TR
PUAR Ve, T BHEET C=4 Fon MILWAUKEE FIRE

P R TR RS STATION BG

[

8814 W. LISBON AVE
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53201

I REV SUBMITTAL APPROVED | DATE
EXISTING OTHER CARRIER
$ ANTENNA (TYP.) A PRELIM CDu REV A s Jowsa)
0 FINAL COu REV D LE o owowaf
g I & 4 REVISED CDu REV ¢ rE |owvoan
W
.,m PROPOSED) T-MOBILE 275' HCS 2.0

TRUNK ROUTED INSIDE MONOPOLE.
G.C. TO REMOVE UN-USED CABLES.

j

| CERTIFY THAT THESE DRAWINGS WERY PREPARED
Y VIE OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISIOM AND
CONTROL AND 70 THE BEST OF MY KNC YLEDGE AND
BELIEF COMPLY W(TH REQUIREIRENTS CF THE
GOVERNING SUILDING CODE.

PREPARED BY: AE

CHECKEDBY: AE
APPROVEDBY: RA_

SHEET TILE

TOWER ELEVATION

BHEET NUMBER

—~. TOWER ELEVATION 7~ COVP/HCS 2.0 JUNCTION BOX -
(1 e (2) BCALENTE O w




LEGEND

EXISTING EQUIPMENTS TO BE
REMOVED

LEGEND

i 70 REFER TO LATEST STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS AND NOUNT ANALYSS |
_En*nﬂwigﬂﬂﬂiﬂragﬂ
|

PPRIGR TO CONSTRUCTION STARTS.
OR MODIFICATION OF TOWER SHALL BE MADE WTHOUT THE
9..:!%

R
AN

\

@ DR
W,
EXISTING ANTENNA
PLATFORM TO REMAIN
EXISTING MONCPOLE EXISTING COVP TO REMAIN
GAMLIA SECTOR
AZINUTH 250°
BETA SECTOR
AZIMUTH 110°
EXISTING COVP
TO REMAIN
EXISTING FLATFORM

[[NOTE:
m 8" MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE OFFSET BTW.
| ANTENNA GL & MOUNT G.L

RELOCATED AAFIA ANTENNA.
(TYPICAL 1 PER SECTOR)
ALPHA SECTOR PROPOSED PENDANT
AZMUTHO" A NEW 2 :nmﬂu..w 4 LONG
4 ATTACHED TO PLATFROM

RELOGATED TUBXX ANTENNA.
\qipF_m__ﬂné

MOUNTING PIPE.
(TYPICAL 1 PER SECTOR)
///,.,.Lw// N
8 TR
— EXISTING ANTENNA

!
AZIMUTH 240°

BETA SECTOR
AZIMUTH 120°

EXISTING COvVP
TO REMAIN

B - -Mobile*

1400 OPUS PLACE
Downers Grove, IL 60513

1117 BANDPIPER [T,
BARTLETT, IL 60103
CONTACT: ABE@WESTINENGINEETING COM

BITE NUMBER

ML121058

L
MILWAUKEE FIRE
STATION BG

B ACOnES
8814 W. LISBON AVE
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53201

PRELIV CDy REV A LE

FINAL COw REV 0 ME

REV. BUBMITTAL APPROVED | DATE
A
©
1

{HH

s
g

REVISED CDw REV ¢ AE

EXISTING ANTENNAS CONFIGURATION

BCALE:NTS

( 1)

{

/", PROFOSED ANTENNAS CONFIGURATION

/

BCALE NT.&

|CERTIFY THAT THESE DRAWNGS WERT PREPARED
Y VIE OR LNDER MY DIRECT SUSERVISION AND
CONTROL AND TO THE BEST OF WY KNCWLEDGE AND
BELIEF COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS CF THE
GOVEANING BUKDING CODE.

PREPAREDBY: AE
CHECKEDBY: AE
APPROVED BY: RA__

SHEET TMLE

EXISTING AND PROPOSED
ANTENNA LAYCUT

BHEET NUMBER

C-4




[ _owew v
Alarm Cenneclions \ Power Inficator LEDs [mwcssarra] T

ALPHA
L == .

03
[P - -Mobile~
1400 OPUS PLACE
Downers Grove, IL 60313

.

Door Gidhe

[408] " S—velore Strops

Hinged Fibat
Brackel

Fiber Adaptors
Svas
Clps focing
lorward,

11T SANDPIPER CT
BARTLETT, IL 60103
CONTACT ABE@WESTINENGINEETING COM

SITE NOVGER
e - ML121058
48VDC OUT E N il
ATNOUT ea MILWAUKEE FIRE

—
Qi 6 €. 2 14AWG

HOTES: (UNLESS THERWISE SPECIFIEDH
1 ©2017 Rayc w - All Rights Reverved

I . o ofthe b I o e, decible STATION BG
| g wapbeminaienaaiie: | e
| in conn 3 o u " 8814 W. LISBON AVE
wrTten parminsian from R
| any maans without axprest parminzian from Rayrap — \:.:\..1.. MILWAUKEE, W1 53201
R T REV BUBMITTAL APPROVED | DATE
[y PRELIM CDS REV A BE 0808 204
\\/, RAYCAP BOTTOM OVP SPECS 0 | PMALcovAEve e |owowa)
(.\ SCALE: N.TS 1 | meviseocosmev s e |owion)
[NOTE: || . I
THE BREAKOUT BOX (PENDANT) IS PERMANENTLY ATTACHED TO THE TRUNK CABLE, P
LIT18 MY FELD AENCWMLE/EPLACERALE WTMOUT RIFLACHG T ITFE TR: GARLE,|

PREPARED BY. AE
CHECKEDBY: AE
APPROVEDBY: RA___

SHEET TITLE

RFDS DIAGRAM & NEW
EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS

—_
BHEET NUVEER

HCS 2.0 BREAKOUT BOX SPECS

/ SCALE:N.TS

. HCS 1.0 BOOSTER WIRING DIAGRAM

\ 3) \ ) EcAENTS O..m




CUSTOM CONFIGURATION — TOWER TOP EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
ANTENHA | ANTERNA ANTENNA MODEL # TEGHNDLDGY | ELECTRICAL | MECHANICAL | RAD | ziaume RFU MODEL TMA/COMBINERS MODEL TR Yo£ oo ANTENNA CABLE DESCRIPTION
mDO.vu_-ﬂm NBOD
A1 TUBXX-8517-A2M (E) _.ﬂ\_._nﬂ\nwx = " (2) sFch (7)
PCS/LAWS3
AHFIB (F) :".mw%mw (1) 275 FT. NSN MID CAP HCS (E)
ALPHA Az AAFIA (E) L2100/62100 = = 120'-0" o - h%.__a:wﬁnuﬁvn m Ww% bt ls
Tachey @ 15'FT, HYBRID ®
» AAHF (P) N2B0OATE 2500 = - - -
i3
B1 TMBXX~6517-A2M (E) uroamﬁnﬂwwmo.w - - AHPB (P) (2) sFc4 (P)
PCS/LAWSI
SHARED NSN & HCS 2.0 TRUNK
BETA AAFIA _ _ 120'-0" 1200 - - SHARED 4) 18" RF JUMPERS
82 (O] L2100/C100: @ Wrr WD ®
83 AAHF (P) N2500ATE 2500 - - - -
%3
e neo-esi7-a (€ | Derereroey | - - (2) sFce (P)
PCS/LAWS] AHAB (P)
. e o & HCS 2.0 TRUNK
CAMMA - - 120-0" | 240 - SHARE JUMPERS
c2 AAFIA (E) 12100/62100 20 @ T -
c3 AAHF (P) N2500,LTE 2500 - - - =

G.C. TO VERIFY ANTENNAS & ANTENNAS TILT WITH FINAL RFDS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION STARTS,

. ANTENNA SCHEDULE

/ BCALE:NTS.

Outer diameter: 0.72"

" Weight: 0.34 Ib/ft

Operating Temp: -40 °Cto +75

cable breakout or roof top box

Airscale and Flexi RRUs

250") AirScale versions availabl:

c

Connectorized for mating with tower top trunk
DC and Fiber interfaces versiors for Nokia
Short (tower top 15°) & long (reof top 20

Also available with legacy bootad LC connectors

and blunt cut DC conductors {or Flexi RRU

Rl R3CT Prtmsion f 1 Suppliens saaiiakd
Alliance P
Commbcape
Bins Cat D Candasters NWsS
.IU'III
[P —— For Flexi RRUs

Basend 1 Conmemsors

(2

> HYBRID JUMPER CABLE GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

/ SCALENTS,

»
i@ - -Mobile~
1400 OPUS PLACE
Downers Grove, IL 60515

117 SANDPIPERCT.
BARTLETT, iL 60103
COMTACT: AREWESTINENGINEETING. COM

SITE NUMBER

ML121058

BITE NAVE
MILWAUKEE FIRE
STATION BG

ot AoReE
8814 W. LISBON AVE
MILWAUKEE, W1 53201

REV, BUBMITTAL APPROVED | DATE
A | PRELMCDSAEVA *E [owoso
L3 FINAL SO REV 0 AE | owoeiy
1+ | BEVISEDCONRE 4

AE G.OM

| CERTFY THAT THESE DRAWNGS WERF PREPARED
BY VIE OR LINDER MY DIRECT SUPEAVISION AMD
CONTROL AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNC HLEDGE AND
BELIEF COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS CF THE
GOVERNING BULDING CODE.

PREPARED BY AE
CHECKEDBY: AE
APPROVED BY: RA

SHEETTITLE

ANTENNA AND CABLE
SCHEDULE

SHEET z_.lﬂ

RF-1




NOTE:
G.C. TO REFER TO LATEST RFDS AND PORT MATRIX
TO ENSURE ACCURATE EQUIPMENT CALLOUTS AND

PLUMING DIAGRAM.

ML IDEE_ARCROF_4_arat_ 20299716

Configuration 50071V_SR
{Alpha, Beta & Gamma)

T400

FDD - Midband

B4 {12100} - 20 MHz
B2 (L1900) - 20 MHz
B25 (11500] — 20 MHz
B | B66(AWS3) - 5MHz

; Lawss

s | SRAN = GSN/UMTS PCS
AAFIA w
 ATENSG |
AWSHPCS |

A Uaad
P save At

TDD - Band 41
L2.5-60 MHz
N2.5 - 60 MHz

Breakout Feature
_ Gamma | Bela

| apha |

@.- =, mw,_ﬁl\ﬂ.tfl _nuﬂ“u.hu.n

ey | [oemy | [y | o
Som?| | Sem?) | [Com’
PN ;
—_—

Bottam Junction Box Fiber

Patch Panel
Radio O Ragio Radio 2 Radio 3
Optica Optical 2 Cptica' 1 Optics 2 Optical L Oprical 2 Optical 1 Opticai 2
— Gamma
~ Bela
Jap

[P - -Mobile~

1400 OPUS PLACE
Downers Grove, IL 60515
Tty BOCCUIBT ASD BIVARAATIAN § BTV .
THE PRUPBRTY U TANBILE
THE POCUMEMT AXD DRINGATION AL,

AT 8 ECPRLDLOED, USED VA DL 68
WY TIF PR WEFTTT 4L T8, 1A TR T
i &

WESTIN

Engincering Consult Lid,

1117 BANDPIRER CT.
BARTLETT, IL 80103
CONTACT: ASE@WESTINENGINEE4NG. COM

SITE NUVEER

ML12105B
BITE NAME.

MILWAUKEE FIRE
STATION BG
BT AEORER

8814 W. LISBON AVE
MILWAUXEE, W1 53201

REV. BUBMTTAL [APPROVED | DATE
A | PRELMCDSREVA e (oaosao)
(] FINAL CDe REV 0 fE 0w 204
1| mevieED CowREy ¢ fE_ fowy

5G Airscale
1ASIK + 2ABIL SRAN LTE + UMTS + GSM O R (MDER 5 OREET BPEMIMAD
il =~ =Y s | CONTROL AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNC WLEDGE AND
i i it | .rugmi | BELIEF COMPLY WIT REQUINEMENTS (¥ THE
LTE ._.UU : ) f...lln GSMUNTS | GOVERNING BUILDWD CODE.
Airscale? : .= PREPARED BY. AE
2ASIB + 6ARIA [ e CHECKEDBY: AE
| LTE FDD APPROVEDBY: RA__
T — —— Airscalet
LTETOD | oo | 2ASIB + 4ABIA e
phiscsie: - Bcwwaciii, SYSTEM CONNECTION
I DIAGRAM
BMEET NUMEBER
PRCOPOSED CONFIGURATION § NJ BREAKOUT FEATURE - BOTTOM JUNCTION BOX COLOR CODE MAPPING xmlw

/
A ., SCALE NTS,

\ SCALE:NTS,




MODEL #

ANDREW/
TMBXX-6516-A2M

DA NSIONS

NE v 1207 637

—
NET WEDHT

346 Iba

]_‘:anu

L
=
z

|.|\11|_‘
— NOKIA AAFIA/
. ,
MODE- # | \assive MiMO
T
DRMENS DNS

AN 25507 11817

NET WE GHT 2033708

-
| v | 2659
£ 1

NOKIA AAHF/
MASSIVE K IMO
256" 0 197 947

=~ |
J

neE

IR - -Mobiler

1400 OPUS PLACE
Downers Grove, IL 603135

THIN BUCTMET ASD INPURMATIAN | ERERS b5

1117 BANOPIPER CT,
BARTLETT, IL 60108
CONTAGT: ABEQIWESTINENGINEEAING COM

[ e
ML121058
HEWE

MILWAUKEE FIRE

STATION BG
e 1boeee
8314 W. LISBON AVE
MILWWAUKEE, W1 53201

BUBMITTAL APPEOVED | DATE

l

TMBXX-6516-A2M ANTENNA DETAIL

‘/‘\l
(‘ =%}

SCALE:NTS

70 AAFIA/MASSIVE MIMO ANTENNA DETAIL

\ 2 / BCALE:NTS.

AAHF/MASSIVE MIMO ANTENNA DETAIL

126"

65

4

L -
\
\
- \

P
]

e

FPRA

MOUNTNG
BRACKET
Ul
o
~ lnn

\\\\-| RRU

EXISTNG ANTENNA
MOUNTING PIPE

MODEL # HOKIA AHFIB RRU

208" ¢ 128% 68"

WTHOUT COVER) LA

6" MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE OFFS=T BTW. |
| ANTENNACL BMOUNTCL |

...‘.r.wﬁ..mbmwm
CFFSET

SINGLE COLLAR OFFSET

(&

N

. AHFIB RRU DETAIL

/

SCALEINTS

/=" ANTENNA CENTER LINE DETAIL

\ —_—
ﬁm J SCALENTSE

CDsREV A kE 0805209
FONAL CDo REV 0 kE LR

J-1-12

REVIBED CO AEY ¢ LE Joeoa

1 GERTIFY THAT THESE DRAWNQS WERI PREPARED
BY VIE OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVIS OM AND
CONTROL AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNC WLEDGE AN
BELIEF COMALY WITH REQUIREMENTS CF THE
SOVERNING SULDING CODE.

PREPARED BY: AE
CHECKEDBY: AE
APPROVEDBY: RA

SHEET TILE
RFDS DIAGRAM & NEW
EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS

BMEET NUMBER

RF-3




d _ - _ 2 _ 4 ~ ||B - -Mobile~

1400 OPUS PLACE

Outline dimension and mounting holes layout | | || s

THIY DUCTMENT A INPUKMATRIN | ELEDA B

2
| ESTIN
HBou > 7 %w -4
mwrwu 31 inch Knock o (4 E :ﬁznn::mhc:w::::z Lid.
\ /12 Knack out Top Vs X 3
Top View
5 /
:umu _....nl_ ﬂ_ 7 14 meh Kook o [os] Fmﬁmq [103] 31 Knock ut
et/ a LI 7 o on s
= S ——— L T,
|| - l.\.L.ﬁu S 4 3 123 ok Kook out— -~ rm T e { - \\\t-ar_noogns SOMTACT ASEAVWESTINENGINEETING. COM
v/ = lJL\ " SITE NUMBER
0 8 6 ¢ = 8 A ML121058
" =l d B et
000 /G =F E% QO] MILWAUKEE FIRE
= ) =% STATION BG
23 inch Knock oot \ﬁ) |$,..,\_
; R e O\ 8814 W. LISBON AVE
o__= B2 e i - ﬂ 2.2 moh ok ot MILWAUKEE, Wi 53201
NW BE® ’ ﬁm..“. [, | BUBMTTAL APPROVED | DATE
=g - = 2-2inch Knock out A | eRELMCOMREVA 1 |oesa]
= 2-2inch Knock odt % \ m o FINAL CO8 REV 0 E s
i e o] | & | mevssocoumev | ux oo
[ RAS 37 |~ 2 inch Knock vt
nch Knock St — ) = HW ._\..M 2 112 inch Knock ot _
s £ A4 |
> = .JL- 1.3 inch Kook out [|J |
3. [
= il 5 [
ﬁ_ Tk m...ma = Fr _|| w» 9 _
53 Fromt View Bg L ||
eeidrer 5] = “
675 Hw.....a |
= |
o7 g
S“Nﬂﬂtq st M _”umuu |
mourdng lacaton i) K |
—|I.I |
o ! == - = — | Drawn DATE2018 | Design ETUr7 T |
Tl =EREFImBOERAS 1GERTIY THAT THERE DR NGS WER: PAEPARED
ae Aamze 5RO e | NokeHoieN  |Nickonoten  |C L T g e
3 C T BELIEF COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS CF THE
. g TS e i I S
= AR PR THE MANCFASTLRE OF SELL OF —— ﬁ—._w.u_om_ Dimension PREPARED BY: AE
hwﬂmﬁmsdmmm OR DEVICES WITHOUT PERMISSION PROATTI N W CHECKEDBY: AE__
5 Fr¥) . o L ¥ Part N REV. | |l appROvED BY: RA
_”m?”_ = e Mnl.r B I IS0 W4 URam  md >w momOh.mO?IOCO._ | Apeovenu: B
Bofion View ok 5t kBl meam oy immaar  meomma oo | SHEET TTLE
ASOE WA xEEsm o M | H-P LARGE 3 DELTA
scaie] 150 Junm [ men | useD ONJEsoaseciot SIZE SHEET 1 OF 4 [isSUE Date 11A2017
T _ — S 7 POWER CABINET MFR.
1 2 3 S , SPECS
SHEET NUMBER

H-P LARGE 3 DELTA POWER CABINET MFR. SPECS wnl.#
SCALE-NTS




4 .
! _ 2 _ : _ |{ - -Mobile-
Outline dimension and mounting holes layout s
Downers Grove, IL 60515
e
, e i
| - [328]
A 278] %! A
" uun i mm.m% 3 men ok ot |
57 - . /2 inch nock out
142 Tom View 12 imch Krock out=, . 7 /
32 inch Kotk ot~ ﬁ Iwww 7 /31 inch Knock ot (6] /.,, F&_ Fﬁ WL \\\\nwm.ﬂ, {nock out
A, [ ] il .Y ) “ 4 . 1117 sanopPERCT.
— | /lr z z La—_ 1 1 / = \'u.sl' CONTACT: %Fns.nnt
2o NS L L7 O3 : b 7 S5 L
= ki + k] —4 'STE NOVBER.
g o e & ¢ - a ML 121058
S CO = e GO0 e e |
!\. .H.N et \ MILWAUKEE FIRE
23 inch Knoch out STATION BG
nch Knoca O .WL SE 1EOREES
1\ o = 8814 W, LISBON AVE
2-2 neh Knoek ou yoiia .m“z_ /22 moh ek ot B MILWAUKEE, Wi 53201
o BE = - b RE, BUSMITTAL WPPROVED | DATE
”m mw. \.k A PRELIM CDs REV & LE 080208
B ok 22000 Knock o~ e / B o | maconeve | i |wwa
| R ==t Q == y | AEvSED CDRREY ¢ hE o
[ b S YT T
= — = |
| 1-1 inch Knock oat ~, X 12 12 knock e | T2 |
| N\ e rw = |
_ ! e e : =g T .. S ]
| 3 63 2 L l2e4)
_ m ! _ FLl =, meu =5 781
| - = : =R 304 L
_ g From vien (%3
- [
| §
" st e iew 8 X
_ 0] Ex axien
@ 18 Qevm hole for ¢ abined
mounting kcaton typ (4] —, q 1
, [ 3 — A : TR | Design FEFIE
cRBF TRpHEELT |0 C
” c 2 bE DELTA ELECTRONICS, INC.| NICKCH.CHEN NICK CH.CHEN
\ke = E-gciﬂxgm!-nni
Wmmﬁﬁﬁuﬂrﬁﬁﬂ%ﬂ@%wﬁrﬁmﬂm P Y il O ; e ——
B B A nUPACTLRE O StiL or Sateml Physical D mension PREPARED BY. AE
.WW. A APPARATUSES OR DEVICES WITHOUT vmntr_wb.oz RS TON - CHECKEDBY: AE
A [23 o Wk G gl L e REvl | ||seerovepEy: RA
| : i Ee 3 TU BRE EED 2Rif| A3| ESOFOISECVO4  1g5) | =
| Sotom Vo Sont : SIZE [Siger Tor 3 [asue oave, TOTET BATTERY CABINET
, : _ _ gy S S MFR. SPECS.
” 1 2
L — A T LY L (] g T S B o SHEET NUMGER
H-P LARGE 3 DELTA POWER & BATTERY BACK UP CABINET MFR. SPECS wmu.-w
1 FseaEwss




LEGEND AND KEYNOTES

GENERAL NOTES: "
PRIOR TO INSTALLING ANY ELECTRICAL WORK, THE CONTRACTOR HH
"ONLY OME ANTENNA PER SECTOR| N EXOTHERMC: WELD EXNNECTION ! SHALL VSIT THE J08 STE AND VERIY EXISTING SITE LOCATIONS | E . I§c m-
| SHOWN FOR DRAWING CLARITY | © MECHANICAL CONNECTION 1400 OPUS PLACE
SECTOR "A" ANTENNAS  SECTCR [] orowo 7 Sowm O TTE PLANS AND/OR, SPECFICATIONS, THE MORE RESTRCTVE Downers Grove, IL 60515
3 " "B" ANTENNAS  SECTOR "C* ANTENNAS zo.ﬂ.numgns_x!aao&ms SHALL PREVAIL.
= NEW GROUND WIRE; §2 AWG SOLD
giaitnq%n?mniﬂ 3 ALL THINGS WHICH, IN THE OPINION OF THE CONTRACTOR, APPEAR
. TO BE DEFICENCIES, OMISSIONS, CONTRADICTIONS & AMBIGUITIES, IN THE
- ~——— EXISTING GROUND WIRE (IF PLANS AND SPECFICATIONS SHALL BE BROUCHT TO THE ATTENTION OF
: APPLICABLE) ﬂé.%%ﬂggmfﬂ OR
g A WRITTEN INTERPRETATION OF THE ALLEGED DEFICIENCY, OMISSION,
NEW RRU CONTRADICTION OR AMBIGUITY WILL BE MADE BY THE ENGINEER BEFORE
Ed V) THE AFFECTED WORK PROCEEDS.
ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ALL LABOR
F— ~ ——- = MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT REQUIRED TO COMPLETE POWER AND LIGHTING
| — SYSTEMS, TELEPHONE AND COMMUMICATION SYSTEMS, PANEL BOARDS,
| CONDUITS, GROUNDING, ETC. AS INDICATED OH ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS OR
| _ AS REQUIRED BY CODE.
_ RS 5. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE N.EC. (NATIONAL ELECTRICAL
i CODE) AND ANY LOCAL ORDINANCES, AND ALL OTHER
_ % ADMINISTRATIVE. AUTHORITIES. HAVING JU
_ | 6. ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL FURNISHED AND INSTALLED UNDER
| H.Wﬂ!._’“um._. SHALL BE (U.L. :bm.-mo. -ﬁﬂﬂnﬂiﬁa _.qmﬂ.um..’._m BITE NUVBER
R (e boobm mooohin ; OF ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER. SHOULD ANY TROUBLE ML12105B
Ew:zoﬂﬁill\l@ oo mrl_mmm ruooo ﬁ » | Eﬁuﬁimggaqﬁﬂréeﬁﬂfik L L
e — =l s - MODULE EXISTING LI 2l Ll S A CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNI NECESSARY
Prvad). O A S GROUN . - - MATERIALS & LABOR TO CORRECT THE TROUELE WITHOUT COST TO THE MILWAUKEE FIRE
DN STATION BG
EXISTING TOP ————————————— = L 7. ALL WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN A WORKMAN LIKE MANNER AND SHALL —TN
COLLECTOR GROUND T PRESENT A NEAT MECHANICAL APPEARANCE WHEN COMPLETED. THE "
BAR ! CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING 8814 W. LISBON AVE
S NG ek ! RELATED TO ELECTRICAL WORK, AND SHALL RESTORE ALL EXISTING MILWAUKEE, Wi 53201
FROM TOF OROUND BAR = LANDSCAPING, SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, CONDUITS, WIRING, PIPING, ETC. e ————
o LOWER GROUND BAR —— DAMAGED BY THE ELECTRICAL WORK TO ORIGINAL OR BETTER CONDITION. e e oot ]
A PREUM CDs REV A 0805208
& UPON COMPLETION OF WORK, CONDUCT CONTINUITY, SHORT CIRCUIT, ~T mamen —
& FALL OF POTENTIAL GROUND TESTS FOR APPROVAL. SUBMIT TEST
REPORTS TO P. M. CLEAN SITE OF ALL DEBRIS RESULTING FROM + | menseocoumer s o)

& LL BROCHU MANUALS, CATALOGS, SHOP DRAWINGS, ETC., SHALL BE

< GROUNDING RISER DIAGRAM TURNED OVER TO THE OWNER AT JOB COMPLETION,

=

(1 Feeaenre, SERVICE EQUIPMENT NOTES:

1, SERVICE EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE A SHORT CIRCUIT RATING EQUAL

—_— TO OR EXCEEDING THE MAXIMUM AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT AT
L THE SUPPLY TERMINAL
2 ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ANCHORED TO WITHSTAND 80 M.P.H.
z A WIND SPEED, EXPOSURE C.
I 3. ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LABELED WITH PERMANENT UV
m | S STABLE, WEATHER PROOF, ENGRAVED PLASTIC LABELS.
— ¢ REPAIR ANY EQUIPMENT PAINT SURFAGE THAT HAS BEEN DAMAGED
Type GR Type LJ Type PC Type TA Type VS IN THE COURSE OF INSTALLATION.
PUGSES ™ PEURET MRy BENTRNN ARt e o
OF GROUND 5 ORIZONTAL CTIONS L AND TO RANGE OF STEEL
FLAT BUSHAR. OF HORIZONTAL CABLES. TAP CABLES. PIFES, 1. GROUND RODS SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT MORE THAN 10 FOOT APART.
2 GROUND RODS SHALL BE INSTALLED 42" MIN. BELOW GRADE.
o 5. ALL BELOW GRADE GROUND RINGS AND GROUND LEADS SHALL BE § 2
2 2 AWG SOLID, TINNED BARE COPPER WIRE.
as. . = o
m ,.f.w.{ ~ % m lﬁ M.L\ﬁ 4 ALL BELOW GRADE CONNECTIONS SHALL BE EXOTH ERMIC WELDS.
5 5 W/ A FACTORY APPLED AL
GMW} = 7 F&// CNREC IO 10, GHOUND BARS. SHALL BE BURNDY HYGROUND PREPARED BY: AE
P L ,V : COMPRESSION LUGS OR EQUAL CHECKEDBY: AE
B 5. FREL SINL S TO HAE Mefh Do EALIL RS o0t BANT APPROVEDBY: RA___
Type HS Type XB Type NC Type GT Type V5 RERUIRED, Ea._sm._uv oo, FINISH -
HCRIZONTAL COPPER CROSS OF HORIZONTAL THROUGH CABLE PLUS THROUGH CABLE TO CABLE DOWN AT 45*
CONDUCTOR TO FLAT CABLES LAPPED AND  TAP CABLE TO TOP OF  TOP OF GROUND ROD. TO VERTICAL STEEL B LU RO L B2 ML LONe BARREL COMPRESSION GROUNDING RISER
STEEL SURFACE OR TOP  NCT CUT. GROUND ROD. SURFACE.
OF HORIZONTAL PIPE. 5 ALL HARDWARE TO ATTACH GROUND CONNECTIONS AND NOTES
SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL.
3 ALL MECHANICAL CONNECTIONS SHALL HAVE NOAX OR APPROVED EQUAL SHEET RUVBER
APPLIED BETWSEN COMPRESSION LUG AND FIXTURE.
ﬂw EXOTHERMIC WELD SCHEDULE o.\_

/ BCALE'NTS




PABT 1 GENERAL aéganzxrﬂ:%ﬁ%iﬂJudﬁﬁ 198 STORAGE PAYMENT OF CONTRACTOR LICENSES & BONDS.L11CHANGE ORDER
DESIGNATE A PROCEDURE, TYPE, ALITY NOT USE_THE CARRIER EQUIPMENT SPACE FOR STORAGE BROCEDURE »
100 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE WORK. ao.m MA "APPROV/ A CHANGE ORDER MAY BE INITIATED BY THE SDM, AND OR THE go
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH o DI MATERALSY WETHOUY, WRTIEN, S N CONTRACTOR. THE CONTRACTOR, UPON VERBAL REQUEST FROM .n ﬁ-
ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND REGULATIONS DURING THE WORK. MINOR DEVIATIONS FROM THE DESIGN LAYOUT ARE B.  ALL MATERIALS MUST BE STORED IN A LEVEL AND DRY THE SDM, SHALL PREPARE WRITTEN PROPOSAL DESCRIBING THE
ALL GENERAL NOTES AND STANDARD DETAILS ARE THE MINIMUM ANTICIPATED AND SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS PART OF THE WORK. LOCATION AND IN A MANNER THAT WILL NOT OBSTRUCT THE CHANGE IN WORK OR MATERIALS AND ANY CHANGES IN THE 1400 OPUS PLACE
REQUIREMENTS TO BE USED N CONDITIONS WHICH ARE NOT HOWEVER, NO CHANGES THAT ALTER THE CHARACTER INTENT OF FLOW OF CTHER WORK. ANY EQUIPMENT OF MATERIAL STORAGE COMTRACT AMOUNT AND PRESENT IT TO THE SOM FOR APPROVAL. = MAEE
SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OTHERWISE. THE DESIGN WLL EE MADE OR PERMITTED WITHOUT A CHANGE METHOD MUST MEET ALL RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SUEMIT REQUESTS FOR SUBSTITUTIONS IN THE FORM AND IN owners Grove, 5
ALL SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS ARE CONSIDERED ORDER FROM THE OWNER. MANUFACTURER, ACCORDANGE WITH PROCEDURES REQUIRED FOR CHANGE ORDER s S
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTR' STANDARDS. IF A CONTRACTOR HAS A PROPOSALS. ANY CHANGES IN THE SCOPES OF WORK OR ﬁuﬁ.._:u T
QUESTION REGARDING THEIR EXACT MEANING THE 103 CONFLICTS C. WHEN STORING MATERIALS ENSURE EVEN DISTRIBUTION MATERIALS WHICH ARE PERFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR WITHOUT E..svts
ARCHITECT /ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED FOR CLARIFICATIONS. A, THE CONTRACTOR AND EACH SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE OVER THE FLOOR OR ROOF SO AS NOT TO EXCEED THE DESIGNED A WRITTEN CHANGE ORDER AS DESCRIBED AND APPROVED BY T Pae BT
WHERE MATERIALS TESTING SHALL BE TO THE LATEST  RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF ALL MEASUREMENTS THI UVE LOADS FOR THE STRUCTURE. TEMPORARY SHORING OR THE SOM SHALL BECOME THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
STANDARDS AVAILABLE AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL GCVERNING  SITE BEFORE ORDERING ANY MATERIALS OR PERFORMING ANY BRACING SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE THE STRUCTURE OF SOIL CONTRACTOR
Al i o oo T, D S8 SN SHBSAIGLSULLS ALOWD g I ATl e ot ST o T cOONG
™ 112 RELATED DOCUMENTS AND COORDINATION
THE FIRE MARSHALL FOR FILLING OR SEALING PENETRATIONS DIMENSIONS INDICATED ON THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS. ANY A GENERAL CARPENTRY, Puni.&rzagna.,iz&
THROUGH FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES. SUCH DISCREPANC IN DIMENSIONS WHICH MAY INADVERTENTLY 107 gROTECTON. ARE INTERRELATED, IN PERFORMANCES OF THE WORK EACH
ALL DIMENSIONS TAKE FRECEDENCE OVER SCALE UNLESS OCCUR SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE SOM OR DES!GNATED SHED SURFACES, INCLUDING JAMBS AND WALLS Q!ggsslhsaga.rgﬁgqo
OTHERWISE NOTED. REPRESENTATIVES FOR CONSIDERATION BEFORE THE CONTRACTOR USED AS FASSAGEWAYS THROUGH WHICH EQUIPMENT AND BE THE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. xﬁ _
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETE PROCEEDS WITH WORK IN THE AFFECTED AREAS. MATERIALS WILL PASS.
Hn!#ﬁimnﬂ_ﬂﬂ#muas OF THE PROECT TO 8 JHE CONTRAGTOR SHALL SUPERVISE AND GOGRDINATE ALL
THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. TH i.,ﬂaaw.z._.sn B. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY A & E OF ANY ERRORS, B. éiogn.nﬂévzg:oﬂgﬁ WORK, USING HIS PROFESSIONAL KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS. HE
inﬂﬁga!aggug OMISSIONS, OR DISCREPANCIES AS THEY MAY BE DISCOVERED IN PRIOR TO ALLOWING EQUIPMENT OR MATERIAL TO BE MOVED OVER B.m—kghnﬂat._.%ﬁggﬂg
Ga<§§m§x9=no&;n#m§ THE SPECIFICATIONS AND NOTES PRIOR TO STARTING SUCH SURFACES. TECHNIQUES AND PROCEDURES, AND FOR SUPERVISING,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE DIMENSIONS, CON ON, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DEMOLITION. THE SECUENCING AND COORDINATING ALL PORTIONS OF THE WORK.
Siahos £, S o8 e e i COTACTS SUlL 1 RO TR OO MY o N DO SIS ol ST D
3 = WORK AND IS Al L SHOP DRAWINGS
PORTION OF THE WORK TO TUE EMISTNG WORK. THE CCNTRACTOR CONSTRUCTION THAT HAVE NOT BEEN BROUGHT TO THE A CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOF DRAWINGS AS REQUIRED AND
SHALL MAKE ALL MEASUREMENTS NECESSARY FOR FABRICATION  ATTENTION OF THE A & E AND SHALL INCUR ANY? EXPENSES D. PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ~ LSTED IN THESE SPECIFICATIONS AND THROUGH THE GENERAL e e
AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS. ANY DISCREPANCIES REQUIRED TO RECTIFY THE SITUATION. THE METHOD OF PROTECT ALL AREAS FROM DAMAGE WHICH MAY OCCUR DURING CONTRACT TO THE SDM FOR APPROVAL. ML121058
SHALL IMMEDIATELY BE SROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE CORRECTION SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE A & E. CONSTRUCTION. ANY DAMAGE TO NEW OR XISTING SURFACES, L1zl
zﬂ. - " - - o W F A e oT. WL NoT aguﬂnﬂﬂ_ﬁq!ﬁﬂﬁmﬂﬂ;ﬁ.«ﬁuiﬂaﬂ m..inavﬁ_.smiﬁngﬁﬂﬂncngd SE%%#N« WL
T SR ETIRA * & AT R I B R T ol e [0 s S M MILWALKEE FIRE
G, ALL SHOP DRAWMINGS TO BE REVISED, CHECKED AND v
A TR R conmmacTon swALL NomFY CORRECTED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIR T0 SUBMITTAL TO ,
OWNER SDM, THEN PROMPTLY MAKE ALL REPLACEMENTS AND THE SOM B814 W. LISBON AVE
PRCR AR, A O ACETIORAL 90T O R 1.14_PRODUCTS AND SUBSTITUTIONS, MILWAUKEE, Wi 53201
B ADDIONAL TME THAT IS REQUIRED 10 SECURE it ?:ﬁgqugﬂzﬂggﬁsmﬁijhﬁnﬂg - Lo T JANEOD | IATE
Simz%b%ﬂﬁoﬂzﬁﬂ%ﬁinrxﬁﬁg INSTALLATION METHOD TO BE REPLACED BY THE SUBSTITUTION. A PRELIM CDa AEV A LE |onosao)
4 BIDDING PR COMPLETION, INCLUDE RELATED INPSECTIONS AND DRAWING NUMBERS, AND ;
ALL WORK PERFORMED AND MATERIALS INSTALLED SHALL q P COMPLETE DOCUMENTATION SHOWING COMPLIANCE WITH THE L0 ot s
CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST EDITIONS OF Iﬂ.ﬂ: ._..Hg_ﬂ.ﬁ._. AS g.__nu_zﬁ.m‘#_ i 108 TEMPORARY FACIITIES RECUIREMENTS FOR SUBSTITUTIONS. 1 MEVISED CO8 REV ¢ LE oy
THE. PLLONNG CODEA/ SPEGCATIONS: AT AN AECOREING T Aory OTMER. ABREEMENTS AND B gre T VATER IS NOT AVALAGLE TO THE CONTRACTORS. 5 _ALL NEGESSARY PRODUCT DATA AND OUT SHEETS SHOUD
3 ?ﬁhﬁgﬂg !uzﬁ%gg - B. UGHT, TELEPHONE AND POWER: z>§>_.<wdﬂ!n INSTALLED. .:.M!%ﬂ.i_,nqg ﬂ.dk,rﬂﬁag
o LOCK, STAT, B. BIDDER WLL GUARANTEE BIDS FOR 80 DAYS 7ROM BID DUE LIGHT AND POWER ARE AVALABLE ON SITE. IF NOT, THE NECESSARY BY THE SDM, SUBMIT ACTUAL SAMPLES TO THE SDM
+  AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE (AC) DATE. BIDS SHALL INCLUDE ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING TEMPORARY POWER FOR APPROVAL IN LIEU OF CUT SHEETS.
+  AMERICAN SOCETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS (ASTM) FRDERAL TAMER: (FOR THE OPERATION OF TOOLS, EQUIPMENT AND LIGHTING L8 CoNmLAE
R e ok ) C. PROPOSAL: (AS OUTUNED IN BID DOCUMENTS) IT IS FECERIAR' FOR: FACRITY: GRSTIIOTION, WATER A0 T0LE A AL NATERALS, DESIN AND WORKUANSIHP SHAL. B2
- UNDERSTOOD BY OWNER, THAT THE BIDDER IN SUBMITTING HIS TELEPHONE: EACH CONTRACTOR TO PROVILE TELEPHONE  ACUORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES (SOME LISTED
. fﬂgpﬂin‘rnam_uﬁ.un WITH ALL AMENDMENTS Iu_!,a;z._u? T HE HAS CAREFULLY EXAMINED THE SITE OF ACCESS IF ggi»ﬁzﬁzﬂaﬁs HEREIN) ORDINANCES, AND AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION
= AMERICAN INSTITUTE FOR ISTRUCTION OR THE PROJECT TO ACQUAINT HIMSELF WITH: OVER THE WORK. UPON THE COMPLETION OF THE THE
ﬂ%mzﬂww o ProeR: gg!ﬁ%%ﬂiﬁ?%ﬁﬁﬂ.
* 1. SURROUNDING IRED
~ FEDERAL AVIATION REGULATIONS PROPERTES, C.  IF PERMANENT POWER IS COMPLETED, ALL CONTRACTORS oﬂe1EQM==nnc_H>_wﬁ__ﬂnﬁ§agt&§=
o
SERVE SINGLE
15 CONTRACTS A AT T ok D A
B BETWEEN THE CONTRACTOR AND OWNER, NOT WITHSTANDING WORK, THEY SHALL REMOVE ALL RUBBISH FROM AND ABOUT THE  SON ¢
THE REQUIREMENTS SPEIFIED HEREN, THE SOM OR DESIGNATED .l.__.!#.__ﬁpzognaaﬁ BE USED AND WILL BE BUILDING, INCLUDING ALL TOOLS, SCAFFOLLING AND SURPLUS
ﬂ:ﬂnﬂ.ﬁaﬁﬁa%amﬁ%ﬁgohﬁﬁwﬂma EMPLOYED FOR CONTRACT PURPOSES. Eﬂa._hmwm%m!z._.u_vmﬁﬁ THE WORK AREA CLEAN AND ?wﬁﬁasﬂzﬁﬁoﬁﬁ“ﬁsﬁi
CHAN PLAN EACH g SPECI SHALL DEEM MEAN EDITION CERTF WER® PAC
GIRCUMSTANCES OR CONDITIONS ARISE. B. UNLESS ARRANGED OTHERWSE, EACH CONTRACTOR IS EAD CUFRENT AT THE TME OF AWARD OF THE CONTRACT. O KR Y DREET SPERIEEAAD
RESPONSIBLE FOR FILING THE BUILDING PERMIT AT THE LOCAL B. EXTERIOR: VISUALLY z@mﬁuqmzomgﬁuze CONIHC. M0 0 THE BERT OF VY K LEGE 40
€. CONTRACTOR SHALL VARIFY ALL CHANGES ARE ACCEPTED JURISDICTION AS THE CONTRACTOR OF RECORD, AND PROVIDE REMOVE ALL TRACES OF SOIL, WASTE MATERIAL, DUST, SMUDGES, D. THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT SPACE SHOWN IN BELIEF COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENT
BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. %nﬁnﬂ%nﬂagﬂﬁb AND OTHEF FOREIGN MATTER. dnﬂgi.aﬁzﬂn_azﬂﬂmoﬂinpﬁﬂxdﬂ DR o
N CANNIT REASON
wﬂﬁmn 1, REMOVE ALL TRACES OF SPLASHED MATERIALS gggﬂ 3:#315:54 >M§n.§>§ﬂ.ﬁ. T T0 PREPARED BY: AE
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED TO BE A COPY OF THE APPROVED DRAWINGS SHALL BE KEPT IN A FROM ADJACENT SURFACES. MOBILITY, SIGHT OR HEARING, THEREFORE, PER THE APPLICABLE CHECKEDBY: AE
FULLY EXPLANATORY AND COMPLEMENTARY. HOWEVER, SHOULD __;.Mu.mgm; #ﬁgﬂz.ﬁ)ﬁa«tﬂw«;c!ﬁ 2. IF NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE A UNIFORM DEGREE CODES; THIS FACILITY SHALL BE DEMPTED FROM ALL TITLE 24 vAs
ANYTHING BE SHOWN, INDICATED OR SPECIFIED ON ONE AND NOT AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AT ALL TIMES. IT I3 THE OF CLEANLINESS, HOSE DOWN THE EXTERICR OF THE STRUCTURE. ACCESS REQUIREMENTS. APPROVEDBY: RA__
THE OTHER, IT SHALL BE THE SAME AS IF SHOWN, INDICATED OR gﬂﬁ%ﬂﬁﬂ!ﬂz&ﬁg
SPECIFED IN BOTH. THESE NOTES SHALL BE CONSDERED A PART SETS REFLECT THE SAME INFORMATION AS THE APPROVED C. INTERIOR: VISUALLY INSPECT INTERIOR SURFACES AND REMOVE  E. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL ZONING AND Ty
OF THE WRITTEN SPECI CATIONS, DRAWNGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO MAINTAIN ONE SET OF ALL TRACES OF SOIL, WASTE MATERIAL, SNUDGES AND OTHER SITE_ACQUISITION SPECIAL STIPULATIONS AS OUTLINED IN THE Jo8
DRAWINGS AT THE SITE FOR THE PURPOSE OF DOCUMENTING ALL FOREIGN MATTER. SPECIFICATIONS, OR AS DIRECTED EY THE SOM.
B. THESE SPECFICATIONS AND DESIGN DRAWNGS AS—BUILT DRAMINGS TO THE A & E AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE GENERAL NOTES AND
ACCOMPANYING THEM DESCRIBE THE WORK TO BE PERFORMED PROJECT, OR TO TWO, AS DIRECTED. 1, REMOVE ALL TRACES OF SPLASHED MATERIALS 1. ANSI/BA - 222 - E ATIONS
ANDTHE MATERIALS T BE FURNISHED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION FROM ADJACENT SURFACES. 2. UNIFORM BUILDING CODE (UBC) SPECIFIC,
OF THE PROJECT. D. #Moe.._asﬁ.m._ﬁ.mmnug AT FACE VALUE, 2 REMOVE PAINT DROPPINGS, SPOTS, STAINS AND 3 BULDING OFFICIALS & CODE ADMINISTRATION (BOCA)
FOR THE AMOUNT OF ANY FEE PAID AS FOLLOWS: DIRT FROM FINISHED SURFACES. %  NATIONAL ELECTRICAL GODE (NEC) WITH ALL AMENDMENTS e
€. THE INTENTION OF THE DOCUMENTS IS TO INGLUDE AL 1. PLAN REVIEW FEE. 4 Emﬂﬂz!ﬂéﬂgw_hu. e
LABOR AND MATERIALS REASONABLY NECESSARY FOR T 2. BUILDING PERWIT FEE. D.  CONTRACTOR SHALL WASH AND WAX FLOOR PRIOR TO
ggeaggﬂimiﬁ_sﬁ 3. CONNECTIONS AND INSPECTION FEES. FINAL ACCEPTANCE FROM SDM. WAX SHALL BE THE ANTI-STATIC mma:g.__g NSC ﬁwZ ._
IN THE DOCUMENTS.D.  THE PURPOSE OF THE SPECIFICATIONS IS EACH CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR APPLICATION & TYPE. u. >s>._azunz..> :azm -




118 ADMINISTRATION MATTER TO BE CONSIDERED RESOLVED

6. THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE TEMPORARY SILT FENCES SHALL BE INSTALLED ALONG ALL »
A THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO THE SOM WITH THE SAFETY AND IF NECESSARY THE REPAR OF ALL PUBLIC UTILITIES BOUNDATES OF THE CONSTRUCTION LMITS AS SHOWN ON TMESE N ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL INCLUDE BUT NOT LIMITED TO ALL ellgoﬁvmm\
NAME AND CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBERS (MOBILE, PAGER AND  SERWICES SUCH AS GAS, TELEPHONE, ELECTRIC, CABLE, AND DRAWNGS OR REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODES. MATERIALS AND LABOR TO COMPLETE ALL ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS
RESIDENCE OF THE CARRIER APPROVED ON-SI'E WATER. _:gie LIGHTING, LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEMS, PANELS, POWER
L i TrhiimOn W BE REPORTED 1 wor INTERRUPT SERVICES TO ANY ADIAGENT STRUCTURES  SHALL BE e 0 PRSI SO W0 S arouing - AT Sl A 0 OFUSTLACE
TELY AND ARE SUBJECT . A
wwvw%&mx Ll TGN OR FACILITIES WTHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM THE PROPERTY A MINIMUM OF 0.3 DEEP AND BE CONSTRUCTED A MINIMUM OF 2 Downers Grove, IL 60515
s o A ALL WORK TO BE EXECUTED IN A WORKMAN LIKE MANNER S AT A AT MR
117 PERMIT AND LICENSES B GO, GOFL SEASUS THE TOP OF CUT OR FILL SLOPES. THE MINIMUM SLOPE OF AND SHALL PRESENT A NEAT, UNIFORM, AND WELL INSTALLED e
SUCH AS SILT FENCING SWALES SHALL APPEARANCE; THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL L SR, v R 48
A. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN, AT HIS DWN EXPENSE, ALL umh PATRAEE B D T e ..ﬂ.n BE 0.80% PROTECTION, CLEAN—UP AND RESTORATION OF OWNER FACILITES e s
o gy”yme.g!ﬁ!”!g B.SPH ENCOUNTERED * = 8. whaﬂiﬁihu INDICATES CONTRACTOR IS AWARE AND
ENVIRONMENTAL BOARDS, AND/OR OTHER COMMITIEE WILL BE e TV JEPRVIL o e O o s ﬂmazoszﬂ;asaz#ﬂgrﬂgﬂkiﬁﬁqa WLL CONFORM TO AL LOADING AND UNLOADING RESTRICTIONS, & T v :
SUPPLIED BY OTHERS, FIRMED BY THE THE WRITTEN AL ELEVATOR RESTRICTIONS, AND UNDERSTANDS OWER EXPECTAT I m (
CONTRACTOR WINY Tz SOM'PRIOR T e mﬂﬂaﬁ" ALL ggﬁﬂ!z.;ﬁa? ORDERING ENTION OF THE ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING FURTHER. REQNIING T0 THE SCHEDIAE OF ‘CORING AND OTHER TENANT > ___mmg HZ
APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION PREMISES. ZPTION OF THE ALL BE DONE WITH INPACTING ot
DRAWINGS LABELED "ISSUED FOR CONSTRUGTION B A B T s AT PORD WAL B T Engineerin g Consultants, Ltd
B. FAA APPROVAL WILL BE SUPPLED BY OTHERS BUT MUST BE DRAINAGE. SCHEME FOR C.  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ACCEPTANGE OF THESE PLANS AND siona I
CONFIRMED BY THE CONTRACTOR WITH THE SOM PRIOR TO THE  10. NO DUMPING SOILS ON SITE DR LEASE AREA, MUST BE g DESIGNS WITH THE LOCAL UTILITY COMPANY ENGINEER BEFORE P
ERECTING OF TOWER (IF APPLICABLE), HAULED OFF SITE. THE START OF ANY WORK AND ORDERING OF ANY MATERIAL Ll
€. FOR CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULING REFER TO THE 11, ACCESS TC OTHER CUSTOMERS ON SITE CAN NOT BE D, CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY OWNER APPROVAL OF ANY PLANNED
INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED BY THE SOM ITEMS TO BE INCLUDED: BLOCKED AT ANYTIME . SERVCE NOTES: OUTAGES PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL OF BID 1117 sxompERCT
1. CLEARING AND GRUBBING CONTACT: ARESIWESTINENGINEEAING COM
2 BUILDING PERMIT 12 ALL SAFETY HAZARDS MUST BE MARKED WITH WARNING A ELECTRICAL PLANS, DETALS, AND DIAGRANS ARE
3. SHELTER DELIVEFY AND PLACEMENT TAPE OR SAFETY FENCE. DIAGRAMUATC ONLY: U TING
4 BUILDING FOUNDATION EXCAVATION ey ol By A ol D s Ry TN
B Aaceas RoaD 1. BNOPIR SOMAG IRT: O TORTED YA, O gﬂ‘d&!n.rw_zgzﬁsiﬁgﬂnm ML12105B
6. COMMERCIAL AC POWER COMPOUND PER OSHA SPEC. AT
L NG Ia T OATON Fomae 14. ANY ACCIDINTS ON SITE MUST BE REPORTED TO CONTRAGT Z__.S.>CMMm FIRE
8. SERVICE EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE A FAULT WITHSTAND
i, GRoNGNG oy ) A P, D OB DR e e T STATION BG
1. ANTENNA INSTALLATION 15. GC'S ARE INOT TO CONTACT LANDOWNERS. ALL MATTERS FREE FROM GROUNDS s
D. PRIOR TO COMMENCING THE WORK THE GENERAL IR s FHNER Mo S sl B814 W. LISBON AVE
. € ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, CONDUITS, AND SUPPORT SHALL 14 W.
CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE AN ON—SITE MEETING WITH ALL 18, PROVIDE 2 PULL STRINGS SECURELY FASTENED AT EACH
MAR PARTES T0 TiE PROGESS. THS WOULD CLUDE (IWOUGH  END GF ALL GONOUITS. THE PULL STRIGS ARE T0 B 200 L3 St ADLE TO WINSSTAND 80 M. WD SPEED: EXPOGURE C MILWAUKEE, W1 83201
NOT LIMITED TO) THE DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVES OF EACH IS IER/TLENE COMD, PROVIE EACH D.  ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL MAVE A PERMANENTLY = -
ETB:HB.—T CONDUIT AND MARK AS SHOWN ON THIS SITE PLAN. Bﬁ%x}&;ﬂnz ABEL ...W»._ﬂnh.n!:n.muﬁ .s_” ;Hsu“...“. APPREQVED “wa
E._ CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING UTILTIES AP AN
BOTH Isg._.b\_..zu.( & gﬁmmﬂgﬂ.ﬁd START OF e (2) STAINLESS STEEL SCREWS, NOT ADHESIVE f FIAL COW REV 0 o)
'CONSTRUCTION. ANY INSCREP, ESTIONS AS TO GENERAL GRADING NOTES 5 " T
E. AL WRING SHALL BE COPPER WITH THHN/THWN DUAL D GO Y e __onng
D N T CONTOURS AND SPOT ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE ONL RATED 80OV, COLOR CODED, #12 AWG MINIMUM UNLESS NOTED
AND NO FURTHER SHALL BE PERFORMED UNTIL CI CONTROLS AND THE PROFILES THEY FORM SHALL BE SMOOTH OTHERWSE.
DISCREPANCY IS CHECKED & CORRECTED BY THE AND CONTINUOUS.
A, L D L e 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE SUFFICIENT SUPERVISORY
W RISK AND EXPENSES. CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL ALL CONTROL DURING GRADING TO INSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONDUIT NOTES:
APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANIES 48 HOURS PRIOR TO START OF  PLANS, SPECIICATIONS, AND CODE WITHIN THEIR PURVIEW. r
CONSTRUCTION TO HAVE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES LOCATED RIA0 CONDUIT PHALL BE L.l LARE, QALVANZED
MARKED. 3. NATURAL VEGETATION SHALL BE RETAINED AND PROTECTED COATED WITH GALVANIZED ZING INTERIOR AND SHALL BE USED
WHEREVER POSSIBLE. EXPOSURE OF SOIL TO EROSION BY WHEN INSTALLED IN OR UNDER CONCRETE SLABS, IN CONTACT
F.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A MEANS OF REMOVAL OR DISTURBANCE OF VEGETATION SHALL BE LIMITED T0  WITH EARTH, UNDER PUBLIC ROADWAYS, IN MASONRY WALLS, OR
CONSTANT COMMUNICATIONS, SUGH AS A CELLULAR FHONE, ANp  THE AREA REQURED FOR MMEDIATE CONSTRUCTION OPERATION EXPOSED ON BUILDING EXTERIOR
BE AVALLABLE IN A REASONABLE AMOUNT GF THEE T0 BECTE RESPONSBITY. OF THE. CONTRACTOR T AVOD ARV
6. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SARCTY DAMAGE TO EXISTING FOLIAGE THAT LIES IN THE PROJECT AREA G, ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING SHALL BE UL LABEL: FITTING
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO PROTECTION OF ALL SITE UNLESS DESIGNATED FOR REMOVAL AND SHALL BE LIABLE FOR SHALL BE GLAND RING COMPRESSION TYPE

PERSONNEL AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC DURING THE ENTIRE SITE  SUCH DAMAGE AT HIS/HER EXPENSE. H. CORING THROUGH FLOORS AND WALLS SHALL NOT BE DONE
P Ve FhD UANTAIN DARRICADES, LAMPS, SIGN 4 DURING GRADING OPERATIONS AND PRIOR 10 COMPLETION OF  MTHOUT FINAL APPROVAL OF BUILDING OWNER OR OWNER

CONSTRUCTION NOTES. PROVIDED TO PREVENT PONDING WATER AND IMPROPER

O
DRANAGE.S. PRIOR TO THE START OF GRADING ALL EXISTING CORING SHALL NOT BE PERFORMED DURING WORKING HOURS Yoy
1. ELEVATIONS ARE ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL VEGETATION AND DEBRIS, INCLUDING EXISTING STRUCTURES, UNLESS OTMERWSE APPROVED B THE OWGER #
FOOTINGS, FOUNDATIONS, RUBBLE, TREES AND ROOT SYSTEMS
2 ALL EXISTING EASEMENTS, PROPERTY LINES, SECTION UNES ~ SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE. P OWING THE REVISSD & UPDATED CRIA 25 CFR 1926.1183
AND ROADWAYS ARE NDICATED ON THIS DRAWING TO THE BEST COMPUIANCE FOR HAZARDOUS DUST, SILICA DUST, USING HEP)
OF THE ARGHITECTS KNOWLEDGE AS GATHER BY WISUAL “zlﬁgﬂgﬂﬁaﬂaﬁaga IANCE
PEERARCH, HURYEY TRATINGE, | AN INFORIATION ReCvD CONTENT AND COMPACTED TO AT LEAST 90% OF THE MAXIMUM
DENSITY, AS DETERMINED BY THE CURRENT UNIFORM BUILDING GENERAL NOTES:
%ﬂﬁi@ﬂ&@gggagqﬁz. CODE. SUBMITTAL OF BID INDICATES CONTRACTOR IS FAMILAR WITH -
EDGRAL: CODES. 7. FILL SLOPES SHALL BE COMPACTED BY MEANS OF SHEEP ALL 06 ‘STE CONDITIONS AND. WORK. T0 BE. PERFORMED. AS e
4 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL REASONABLE MEAsURes  FOOT COMPACTCR OR OTHER SUITABLE EQUIPMENT. COMPACTING SRS SRR S S CHECKEDBY: AE
TO PROTECT EXISTING STRUCTURES, UTILITIES, WALKWATS, RS UL OLOFES AL A0 THEN K. _THE ELECTRICAL PORTION OF THESE DRAWINGS IS ONLY APPROVED BY: RA___
PAVEUENT AN OTHER TACLITES FnOM UNNECESSARY. 5iposURe AN APPRECIABLE AMOUNT OF LOOSE SOIL ON THE SLOPES P ﬂﬁ%r%h._q_mﬁ;ﬁ o 4
HAND DUG. 8 THE MAXIMUM CUT AND FILL SLOPES SHALL BE Z1. waozaanggimiﬁnnm FROJCT WHEN TR

GENERAL NOTES AND

8
9. CONTRACTCR SHALL MAKE SURE ALL SURVEY STAKING IS
UNDERGROUND POWER gﬂﬁizaﬁ&ﬁ;ﬂmﬁ.&w PRESERVED AND PROTECTED BY MEANS OF OFFSETS OR WORKING L [N THE EVENT OF A CONFLIGTING DESIGN OR NOTATION, THE

CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUNE THE MOST DXPENSIVE OR
OTHER UTLITIES EASEUENTS AND/OR WRES PRIGR TO TRENCHING. AROLND STAGS, LORTRACTOR SHALL NE FES-ONINLE P R Ve METD NI A CCARIFIGATION 15 MADE SPECIFICATIONS

D

OR SYSTEMS SHALL BE REPAIRED AT THE T RE e ) WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE GONTRACTOR —
EXPENSE. VERFY WTH UTILITY NEW SERVICE HAS BEEN APPLED  LXIenT PRACTICABLE ON THE SITE FOR USE N AREAS s KRE DEFICENGIES, OMISSIONS, CONTRADICTIONS, OR AMBIGUITIES, S
FOR. THERE SHALL BE NO SPLIGNG OF GROUND CONDUCTORS ~  RuWCORTATED.  ANY AND ALL STOOKPLES N THESE DESION DRAMNGS SHALL BE SROUGHT TO THE

BELOW GRADE. ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER BEFORE WORK PROCEEDS; ALL

CLARIFICATIONS MUST BE RECEIVED IN WRITING IN ORDER FOE THE OZIM




